

No. 73716-3-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

REMIGIUS G. SHATAS,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

ANDREW M. SNYDER AND JANE DOE SNYDER; CAMBRIDGE
INFORMATION GROUP I, LLC; CAMBRIDGE INFORMATION
GROUP, INC.,

Defendant/Respondents,

BLUCORA, INC.

Nominal Defendant/Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**GORDON TILDEN
THOMAS & CORDELL LLP**
 Jeffrey I. Tilden, WSBA #12219
 Mark Wilner, WSBA #31550
 Chelsey L. Mam, WSBA #44609
 1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4000
 Seattle, Washington 98154
 Telephone: (206) 467-6477
 Facsimile: (206) 467-6292
 ATTORNEYS FOR
 PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

RECEIVED
 COURT OF APPEALS
 DIVISION I
 SEATTLE, WA
 11/21/13


KELLER ROHRBACK LLP

William C. Smart, WSBA #8192

Ian S. Birk, WSBA #31431

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200

Seattle, Washington 98101

Telephone: (206) 623-1900

Facsimile: (206) 623-3384

ATTORNEYS FOR

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

DAVID M. SIMMONDS, ESQ.

David M. Simmonds, WSBA #6994

c/o Gordon Tilden Thomas & Cordell LLP

1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4000

Seattle, Washington 98154

Telephone: (206) 467-6477

Facsimile: (206) 467-6292

ATTORNEY FOR

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. THE FIRST CLAUSE OF THE BLUCORA BYLAW APPLIES BECAUSE SHATAS’ FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM COULD NOT BE ASSERTED WITHOUT THE SHAREHOLDER AGREEMENTS1

 A. The CIG Entities Were Directors of Blucora by Deputization at the Time of the Insider Stock Sale2

 B. The CIG Entities Were Directors (and Thus Fiduciaries) at the Time of the Stock Sale Only Because of the Shareholder Agreements.....5

III. THE LAST CLAUSE OF THE BLUCORA BYLAW APPLIES BECAUSE CIG IS INDISPENSABLE AND HAS NOT CONSENTED TO THE JURISDICTION OF DELAWARE7

 A. CIG Is an Indispensable Party to this Insider Trading Suit7

 B. Delaware Lacks Jurisdiction Over CIG10

 1. CIG Never Consented to Jurisdiction10

 2. Blucora’s New Claim of Statutory Jurisdiction Should be Disregarded.....12

IV. SHATAS’ STANDING IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT14

V. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc., 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009) 5

Am. Standard, Inc. v. Crane Co., 510 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 3

Arikson v. Ethan Allen, Inc., 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007)..... 10

Auto. United Trades Org. v. State, 175 Wn.2d 214, 285 P.3d 52 (2012)..... 8

Bonar, Inc. v. Schottland, 631 F. Supp. 990, 1000 (E.D. Pa. 1986)..... 8

Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp., 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011) 12

Concerned Coupeville Citizens v. Coupeville, 62 Wn. App. 408, 814 P.2d 243 (1991)..... 13

Dreiling v. Am. Exp. Co., 458 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 4, 6

Feder v. Martin Marietta Corp., 406 F.2d 260 (2d Cir. 1969)..... 6

Gen. Protecht Group, Inc. v. Leviton Mfg. Co., 651 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 11

Gollust v. Mendell, 501 U.S. 115 (1991) 3

John Wyeth & Brother Ltd. v. Cigna Int’l Corp., 119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997) 11

Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts & Co., L.P., 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011) 4, 9

Lisby v. PACCAR, Inc., 178 Wn. App. 516, 316 P.3d 1097 (2013) 11

Lockman Found. v. Evangelical All. Mission, 930 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1991) 11

Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc., 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008)..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc., 817 A.2d 149 (Del. 2002) 1, 2, 5

Sales v. Weyerhaeuser Co., 163 Wn.2d 14, 177 P.3d 1122 (2008)..... 11, 12

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Wyly, 71 F. Supp. 3d 399 (S.D.N.Y 2014) 9

Smith v. Shannon, 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)..... 13

Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Wash. Dep’t of Revenue, 105 Wn.2d 318, 715 P.2d 123 (1986)..... 14

Statutes

Section 16(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 2, 3

Other Authorities

7 Wright & Miller, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 1604 (3d ed.) 8

7 Wright & Miller, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 1608 (1972) 8

Peter J. Romeo & Alan L. Dye, SECTION 16 TREATISE & REPORTING GUIDE § 2.04 (4th ed. 2012) 3

RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF RESTITUTION § 200 (1937) 9

Rules

RAP 17 14

RAP 2.5 13, 14
